
1983 City of Dunedin Round the Harbour Marathon Marathon Sunday 24 July 1983

Overall Number First Name(s) Last Name Class Time

Overall 

Men

Overall 

Women

Open 

Men

Open 

Women Vet Men

Vet 

Women

Mins/

km

Mins/

mile

1 115 Michael Tomlin M25-29 2:34:49 1 1 3.7 5.9

2 27 Richard J Hood M35-39 2:37:54 2 1 3.7 6.0

3 13 Phil Coakes M35-39 2:41:28 3 2 3.8 6.1

4 55 John B Souter M40-44 2:43:51 4 3 3.9 6.2

5 70 Martin J Denton M30-34 2:46:03 5 2 3.9 6.3

6 29 Ian L Hutchens M35-39 2:46:44 6 4 4.0 6.3

7 6 Alex Cameron M30-34 2:48:18 7 3 4.0 6.4

8 107 Gordon J Smith M35-39 2:51:47 8 5 4.1 6.5

9 72 Ashley A Dobier M25-29 2:52:18 9 4 4.1 6.5

10 26 Peter Robert Haines M25-29 2:52:48 10 5 4.1 6.6

11 39 John D McCarthy M35-39 2:53:06 11 6 4.1 6.6

12 110 Brett Marshall M20-24 2:53:22 12 6 4.1 6.6

13 17 Robin J Frame M35-39 2:55:06 13 7 4.1 6.6

14 106 Jim Hannan M40-44 2:56:23 14 8 4.2 6.7

15 37 Geoff Lee M35-39 2:57:34 15 9 4.2 6.7

16 112 Lawrence A Jefferson M35-39 2:58:27 16 10 4.2 6.8

17 44 David McDonald M35-39 2:58:38 17 11 4.2 6.8

18 20 Jenny Hughes F25-29 3:00:29 1 1 4.3 6.8

19 102 Brian T Walker M35-39 3:00:35 18 12 4.3 6.8

20 100 Robert Park M35-39 3:03:13 19 13 4.3 6.9

21 24 Morris J Hall M30-34 3:03:14 20 7 4.3 6.9

22 34 Sydney J Joyce M40-44 3:03:57 21 14 4.4 7.0

23 10 David I Campbell M20-24 3:04:08 22 8 4.4 7.0

24 108 Stephen Lawton M30-34 3:06:41 23 9 4.4 7.1

25 4 N Graeme Bennett M20-24 3:06:52 24 10 4.4 7.1

25 78 Bill Godsall M25-29 3:06:52 25 11 4.4 7.1

27 89 Robert C Lindsay M50-54 3:07:01 26 15 4.4 7.1

28 121 Lynley Harris F20-24 3:07:37 2 2 4.4 7.1

29 61 Peter A Tutty M15-19 3:08:05 27 12 4.5 7.1

30 99 John B Oakley M25-29 3:08:08 28 13 4.5 7.1

31 5 Ron Bornholdt M50-54 3:09:08 29 16 4.5 7.2
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32 9 Chris Cairns Cowan M30-34 3:11:24 30 14 4.5 7.3

33 109 Philip D Roulston M25-29 3:11:57 31 15 4.5 7.3

34 47 Conal J McKenna M25-29 3:12:41 32 16 4.6 7.3

35 2 Rosemary A Barnett F20-24 3:13:04 3 3 4.6 7.3

36 12 Norman R Coldicott M25-29 3:13:21 33 17 4.6 7.3

37 73 Rex Dolby M35-39 3:14:29 34 17 4.6 7.4

38 35 Nicholas J Keeling M25-29 3:15:42 35 18 4.6 7.4

39 91 David J McLean M30-34 3:17:44 36 19 4.7 7.5

40 77 Paul R Gibson M25-29 3:18:53 37 20 4.7 7.5

41 116 Douglas E Spence M30-34 3:18:58 38 21 4.7 7.5

42 19 Stewart G Guthrie M30-34 3:19:11 39 22 4.7 7.6

43 25 Sarah Augusta L Haines F20-24 3:20:28 4 4 4.8 7.6

44 24 Richard G Kyle M40-44 3:21:07 40 18 4.8 7.6

45 101 Rex Spence M35-39 3:21:07 41 19 4.8 7.6

46 32 Donald G Jamieson M45-49 3:21:10 42 20 4.8 7.6

47 3 Ray Barbara M30-34 3:21:24 43 23 3.4 5.4

48 31 Peter H Irvine M20-24 3:21:52 44 24 4.8 7.7

48 74 Lindsay J Garrett M45-49 3:21:52 45 21 4.8 7.7

50 69 Vaughan Cross M25-29 3:22:42 46 25 4.8 7.7

51 71 Colin Dick M40-44 3:22:59 47 22 4.8 7.7

52 74 Ian T A East M50-54 3:24:04 48 23 4.8 7.7

53 22 Glen Harris M20-24 3:26:15 49 26 4.9 7.8

54 104 David N Williams M25-29 3:26:44 50 27 4.9 7.8

55 80 Charles Harris M45-49 3:26:46 51 24 4.9 7.8

56 68 Jack Coffey M45-49 3:27:05 52 25 4.9 7.9

57 62 Trevor A Warr M30-34 3:27:31 53 28 4.9 7.9

58 105 Geoff M Womphrey M25-29 3:28:45 54 29 4.9 7.9

59 28 John S Hore M40-44 3:29:15 55 26 5.0 7.9

60 50 Mary Ann O'Connell F25-29 3:29:16 5 5 5.0 7.9

61 86 Kelvin J Lewis M20-24 3:29:38 56 30 5.0 7.9

62 59 Barry F Tomlin M40-44 3:29:39 57 27 5.0 7.9
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63 54 Andrew S J Smith M30-34 3:31:36 58 31 5.0 8.0

64 51 Alexander J Ross M30-34 3:31:40 59 32 5.0 8.0

65 43 David J Mann M20-24 3:32:21 60 33 5.0 8.1

66 83 Brian C Jacobs M25-29 3:32:36 61 34 5.0 8.1

67 123 Alexander J MacDonald M35-39 3:33:52 62 28 5.1 8.1

68 81 Barry Inglis M45-49 3:33:55 63 29 5.1 8.1

69 46 Janine M McIntosh F20-24 3:34:38 6 6 5.1 8.1

70 98 Jeremy D Noble M15-19 3:34:39 64 35 5.1 8.1

71 15 Neville D Ferguson M25-29 3:35:00 65 36 5.1 8.2

72 56 William Temby M60+ 3:35:10 66 30 5.1 8.2

73 53 David S Sloan M15-19 3:35:11 67 37 5.1 8.2

74 82 Selwyn Inglis M40-44 3:36:48 68 31 5.1 8.2

75 7 Lachlan H Cameron M20-24 3:38:06 69 38 5.2 8.3

76 38 Bruce Macandrew M35-39 3:38:56 70 32 5.2 8.3

77 88 Neil Lines M35-39 3:39:20 71 33 5.2 8.3

78 124 Sandra M Russell F20-24 3:40:18 7 7 5.2 8.4

79 58 Denis Todd M40-44 3:40:58 72 34 5.2 8.4

80 85 Ronald C Knapp M40-44 3:50:29 73 35 5.5 8.7

81 20 John Harrison M60+ 3:52:27 74 36 5.5 8.8

82 57 Adrienne K Tilling F35-39 3:54:40 8 1 5.6 8.9

83 122 Adrian Carroll M20-24 3:57:49 75 39 5.6 9.0

84 95 Peter R Montgomery M20-24 3:59:47 76 40 5.7 9.1

85 118 Stuart Fisher M35-39 4:04:37 77 37 5.8 9.3

86 87 Michael S Lewis M35-39 4:09:18 78 38 5.9 9.5

87 93 Anne N McDonald F45-49 4:14:52 9 2 6.0 9.7

88 16 Dale W Fincham M60+ 4:15:01 79 39 6.0 9.7

89 64 Trevor G Bailey M20-24 4:22:26 80 41 6.2 10.0

90 94 Andrew McNaughton M20-24 4:34:18 81 42 6.5 10.4

91 42 Gary P Marshall M30-34 4:50:05 82 43 6.9 11.0

92 75 Lois M Garrett F45-49 4:56:54 10 3 7.0 11.3

93 52 Margaret E Ryan F55-59 5:03:22 11 4 7.2 11.5
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1983 City of Dunedin Round the Harbour Marathon Marathon Age Groups - Men Sunday 24 July 1983

Overall Number First Name(s) Last Name

Overall 

Men U20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60+ Class Time

Mins/

km

Mins/

mile

1 115 Michael Tomlin 1 1 M25-29 2:34:49 3.7 5.9

2 27 Richard J Hood 2 1 M35-39 2:37:54 3.7 6.0

3 13 Phil Coakes 3 2 M35-39 2:41:28 3.8 6.1

4 55 John B Souter 4 1 M40-44 2:43:51 3.9 6.2

5 70 Martin J Denton 5 1 M30-34 2:46:03 3.9 6.3

6 29 Ian L Hutchens 6 3 M35-39 2:46:44 4.0 6.3

7 6 Alex Cameron 7 2 M30-34 2:48:18 4.0 6.4

8 107 Gordon J Smith 8 4 M35-39 2:51:47 4.1 6.5

9 72 Ashley A Dobier 9 2 M25-29 2:52:18 4.1 6.5

10 26 Peter Robert Haines 10 3 M25-29 2:52:48 4.1 6.6

11 39 John D McCarthy 11 5 M35-39 2:53:06 4.1 6.6

12 110 Brett Marshall 12 1 M20-24 2:53:22 4.1 6.6

13 17 Robin J Frame 13 6 M35-39 2:55:06 4.1 6.6

14 106 Jim Hannan 14 2 M40-44 2:56:23 4.2 6.7

15 37 Geoff Lee 15 7 M35-39 2:57:34 4.2 6.7

16 112 Lawrence A Jefferson 16 8 M35-39 2:58:27 4.2 6.8

17 44 David McDonald 17 9 M35-39 2:58:38 4.2 6.8

19 102 Brian T Walker 18 10 M35-39 3:00:35 4.3 6.8

20 100 Robert Park 19 11 M35-39 3:03:13 4.3 6.9

21 24 Morris J Hall 20 3 M30-34 3:03:14 4.3 6.9

22 34 Sydney J Joyce 21 3 M40-44 3:03:57 4.4 7.0

23 10 David I Campbell 22 2 M20-24 3:04:08 4.4 7.0

24 108 Stephen Lawton 23 4 M30-34 3:06:41 4.4 7.1

25 4 N Graeme Bennett 24 3 M20-24 3:06:52 4.4 7.1

25 78 Bill Godsall 25 4 M25-29 3:06:52 4.4 7.1

27 89 Robert C Lindsay 26 1 M50-54 3:07:01 4.4 7.1

29 61 Peter A Tutty 27 1 M15-19 3:08:05 4.5 7.1

30 99 John B Oakley 28 5 M25-29 3:08:08 4.5 7.1

31 5 Ron Bornholdt 29 2 M50-54 3:09:08 4.5 7.2

32 9 Chris Cairns Cowan 30 5 M30-34 3:11:24 4.5 7.3

33 109 Philip D Roulston 31 6 M25-29 3:11:57 4.5 7.3

34 47 Conal J McKenna 32 7 M25-29 3:12:41 4.6 7.3

36 12 Norman R Coldicott 33 8 M25-29 3:13:21 4.6 7.3
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1983 City of Dunedin Round the Harbour Marathon Marathon Age Groups - Men Sunday 24 July 1983

Overall Number First Name(s) Last Name

Overall 

Men U20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60+ Class Time

Mins/

km

Mins/

mile

37 73 Rex Dolby 34 12 M35-39 3:14:29 4.6 7.4

38 35 Nicholas J Keeling 35 9 M25-29 3:15:42 4.6 7.4

39 91 David J McLean 36 6 M30-34 3:17:44 4.7 7.5

40 77 Paul R Gibson 37 10 M25-29 3:18:53 4.7 7.5

41 116 Douglas E Spence 38 7 M30-34 3:18:58 4.7 7.5

42 19 Stewart G Guthrie 39 8 M30-34 3:19:11 4.7 7.6

44 24 Richard G Kyle 40 4 M40-44 3:21:07 4.8 7.6

44 101 Rex Spence 41 13 M35-39 3:21:07 4.8 7.6

46 32 Donald G Jamieson 42 1 M45-49 3:21:10 4.8 7.6

47 3 Ray Barbara 43 9 M30-34 3:21:24 3.4 5.4

48 31 Peter H Irvine 44 4 M20-24 3:21:52 4.8 7.7

48 74 Lindsay J Garrett 45 2 M45-49 3:21:52 4.8 7.7

50 69 Vaughan Cross 46 11 M25-29 3:22:42 4.8 7.7

51 71 Colin Dick 47 5 M40-44 3:22:59 4.8 7.7

52 74 Ian T A East 48 3 M50-54 3:24:04 4.8 7.7

53 22 Glen Harris 49 5 M20-24 3:26:15 4.9 7.8

54 104 David N Williams 50 12 M25-29 3:26:44 4.9 7.8

55 80 Charles Harris 51 3 M45-49 3:26:46 4.9 7.8

56 68 Jack Coffey 52 4 M45-49 3:27:05 4.9 7.9

57 62 Trevor A Warr 53 10 M30-34 3:27:31 4.9 7.9

58 105 Geoff M Womphrey 54 13 M25-29 3:28:45 4.9 7.9

59 28 John S Hore 55 6 M40-44 3:29:15 5.0 7.9

61 86 Kelvin J Lewis 56 6 M20-24 3:29:38 5.0 7.9

62 59 Barry F Tomlin 57 7 M40-44 3:29:39 5.0 7.9

63 54 Andrew S J Smith 58 11 M30-34 3:31:36 5.0 8.0

64 51 Alexander J Ross 59 12 M30-34 3:31:40 5.0 8.0

65 43 David J Mann 60 7 M20-24 3:32:21 5.0 8.1

66 83 Brian C Jacobs 61 14 M25-29 3:32:36 5.0 8.1

67 123 Alexander J MacDonald 62 14 M35-39 3:33:52 5.1 8.1

68 81 Barry Inglis 63 5 M45-49 3:33:55 5.1 8.1

70 98 Jeremy D Noble 64 2 M15-19 3:34:39 5.1 8.1

71 15 Neville D Ferguson 65 15 M25-29 3:35:00 5.1 8.2

72 56 William Temby 66 1 M60+ 3:35:10 5.1 8.2
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1983 City of Dunedin Round the Harbour Marathon Marathon Age Groups - Men Sunday 24 July 1983

Overall Number First Name(s) Last Name

Overall 

Men U20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60+ Class Time

Mins/

km

Mins/

mile

73 53 David S Sloan 67 3 M15-19 3:35:11 5.1 8.2

74 82 Selwyn Inglis 68 8 M40-44 3:36:48 5.1 8.2

75 7 Lachlan H Cameron 69 8 M20-24 3:38:06 5.2 8.3

76 38 Bruce Macandrew 70 15 M35-39 3:38:56 5.2 8.3

77 88 Neil Lines 71 16 M35-39 3:39:20 5.2 8.3

79 58 Denis Todd 72 9 M40-44 3:40:58 5.2 8.4

80 85 Ronald C Knapp 73 10 M40-44 3:50:29 5.5 8.7

81 20 John Harrison 74 2 M60+ 3:52:27 5.5 8.8

83 122 Adrian Carroll 75 9 M20-24 3:57:49 5.6 9.0

84 95 Peter R Montgomery 76 10 M20-24 3:59:47 5.7 9.1

85 118 Stuart Fisher 77 17 M35-39 4:04:37 5.8 9.3

86 87 Michael S Lewis 78 18 M35-39 4:09:18 5.9 9.5

88 16 Dale W Fincham 79 3 M60+ 4:15:01 6.0 9.7

89 64 Trevor G Bailey 80 11 M20-24 4:22:26 6.2 10.0

90 94 Andrew McNaughton 81 12 M20-24 4:34:18 6.5 10.4

91 42 Gary P Marshall 82 13 M30-34 4:50:05 6.9 11.0
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1983 City of Dunedin Round the Harbour Marathon Marathon Age Groups - Women Sunday 24 July 1983

Overall Number First Name(s) Last Name

Overall 

Women U20 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60+ Class Time

Mins/

km

Mins/

mile

18 20 Jenny Hughes 1 1 F25-29 3:00:29 4.3 6.8

28 121 Lynley Harris 2 1 F20-24 3:07:37 4.4 7.1

35 2 Rosemary A Barnett 3 2 F20-24 3:13:04 4.6 7.3

43 25 Sarah Augusta L Haines 4 3 F20-24 3:20:28 4.8 7.6

60 50 Mary O'Connell 5 2 F25-29 3:29:16 5.0 7.9

69 46 Janine M McIntosh 6 4 F20-24 3:34:38 5.1 8.1

78 124 Sandra M Russell 7 5 F20-24 3:40:18 5.2 8.4

82 57 Adrienne K Tilling 8 1 F35-39 3:54:40 5.6 8.9

87 93 Anne N McDonald 9 1 F45-49 4:14:52 6.0 9.7

92 75 Lois M Garrett 10 2 F45-49 4:56:54 7.0 11.3

93 52 Margaret E Ryan 11 1 F55-59 5:03:22 7.2 11.5
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